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LEGAL PRCCtSŜ 3 

state of California 

County of Sacramento 

Danilo SESE, 

P l a i n t i f f , 

vs 

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 

Defendant 

Case No. 34-2013-00144287 

Ex Parte Application for 
Temporary Restraining Order and 
OSC Re: Preliminary Injunction 

Date 
Time 
Dept 

May 30, 2013 
9 a.m. 
53 

Introduction 

P l a i n t i f f Danilo Sese seeks emergency r e l i e f i n 

the form of a temporary restraining order to prevent 

the foreclosure sale of his family home at 8781 

Longmore Way, Fa i r Oaks, C a l i f o r n i a 95628-6347, 

currently scheduled for June 4̂  2013. 
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2. Legal Standard for a Temporary Restraining Order 

The p a r t y seeking TRO r e l i e f must show e i t h e r "(1) 

a combination of l i k e l i h o o d of success on the merits 

and the p o s s i b i l i t y of i r r e p a r a b l e harm, or (2) t h a t 

serious questions going t o the merits are r a i s e d and 

the balance of hardships t i p s sharply i n favor of the 

moving p a r t y . " Immigrant Ass is tance P r o j e c t o f the 

L . A . County o f Fed'n o f Labor v. INS, 306 F.3d 842, 873 

(9th Cir.2002)). " [T]hese two formulations represent 

two p o i n t s on a s l i d i n g scale i n which the requ i r e d 

degree of i r r e p a r a b l e harm increases as the p r o b a b i l i t y 

of success decreases." Dep ' t ParTcs & Rec. o f C a l i f , v. 

Bazaar Del Mundo, I n c . , 448 F.3d 1118, 1123 (9th 

Cir.2006). 

The u n d e r l y i n g purpose of a TRO i s t o preserve the 

status quo and prevent i r r e p a r a b l e harm before a 

p r e l i m i n a r y i n j u n c t i o n hearing may be held. Granny-

Goose Foods, 415 U.S. at 439, 94 S.Ct. 1113 (1974); see 

also J?eiio A i r Racing Ass 'n v. McCord, 452 F.3d 1126, 

1130-31 (9th Cir.2006). 

3. Homeowners^ B i l l of Rights 

Here, the court looks to the law at issue: 

California's Homeowners' Bill of Rights. That law 

provides that "It is the intent of the Legislature that 

the mortgage servicer offer the borrower a loan 

modification or workout plan if such a plan is 

consistent with its authority." California Civil Code 
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§ 2923.6(b). I f a borrower submits f i n a n c i a l s toward a 

loan m o d i f i c a t i o n e f f o r t , then the 

s e r v i c e r / b e n e f i c i a r y / b a n k s h a l l not conduct a t r u s t e e ' s 

sale while the a p p l i c a t i o n i s pending and the s e r v i c e r 

must make a w r i t t e n determination t h a t the borrower i s 

i n e l i g i b l e . C i v i l Code § 2923.6(c). 

Also under t h i s new law, the mortgage s e r v i c e r 

must e s t a b l i s h a s i n g l e p o i n t of contact and provide 

one or more d i r e c t means of communication w i t h the 

s i n g l e p o i n t of contact. C i v i l Code § 2923.7(a). That 

contact s h a l l be responsible f o r communicating the 

process f o r f o r e c l o s u r e p r e v e n t i o n a l t e r n a t i v e s and 

co o r d i n a t i n g r e c e i p t of a l l documents associated w i t h 

same. I d . a t ( b ) ( 1 ) . Further, t h a t p o i n t of contact 

s h a l l have access t o a l l c u r r e n t i n f o r m a t i o n and t i m e l y 

provide same t o adequately inform the borrower. I d . , 

(b) (2) and (3) . 

4. Notice 

P l a i n t i f f , through counsel, undertook exhaustive 

e f f o r t s t o give the bank n o t i c e as sta t e d i n the 

c o n c u r r e n t l y f i l e d d e c l a r a t i o n of d i l i g e n c e by Mr. 

Dauterman, Esq. This included hand-delivering the 

papers t o a Wells Fargo Bank re p r e s e n t a t i v e a t t h e i r 

main Sacramento branch on C a p i t o l Mall ( i n s i d e a 

skyscraper c a l l e d "The Wells Fargo B u i l d i n g " ) , and 

sending the documents v i a f a c s i m i l e t o a known number 
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f o r the bank's r e p r e s e n t a t i v e i n connection w i t h the 

loan m o d i f i c a t i o n . 

5. Irreparable Injury and Likelihood of Success 

Mr. Sese s u f f e r s i r r e p a r a b l e i n j u r y i f the TRO i s 

not granted because h i s f a m i l y home i s unique r e a l 

e s t a t e , and no amount of money damages would p r o p e r l y 

compensate him f o r i t s loss without due process of law. 

Furthermore, because the sale i s scheduled f o r June 7, 

2013, there i s i n s u f f i c i e n t time f o r t h i s matter t o be 

heard on n o t i c e , and Mr. Sese i s i n grave danger of 

being deprived of h i s home before t h i s matter can be 

heard by the court on r e g u l a r n o t i c e . 

At the same time, Mr. Sese, i n h i s accompanying 

d e c l a r a t i o n , makes a s u b s t a n t i a l showing of l i k e l i h o o d 

of success on the m e r i t s . S p e c i f i c a l l y , the 

documentary evidence p r o f f e r e d by Mr. Sese shows, 

unquestionably, t h a t Wells Fargo Bank dual-tracked him 

by engaging i n loan m o d i f i c a t i o n n e g o t i a t i o n s and the 

exchange of i n f o r m a t i o n t o t h a t end, and then moved f o r 

a f o r e c l o s u r e at the same time. 

/// 
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Conclusion 

I t i s r e s p e c t f u l l y requested t h a t t h i s court issue 

a temporary r e s t r a i n i n g order against the t r a n s f e r or 

sale of t i t l e i n the p r o p e r t y and issue an order t o 

show cause f o r a p r e l i m i n a r y i n j u n c t i o n hearing. 

Dated: May 26, 2 013 

Law O f f i c e s of Aldon L. Bolanos, Esq. 

' A — 
A^don L. BoTanos, Esq. 
Attorney f o r P l a i n t i f f Danilo Sese 



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO 

Superior Court of California, County of Sacramento 

720 Ninth Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814-1311 

Clerk ID: amacias 

PAYMENT RECEIPT 

Transaction No: 1171438 Transaction Date: 05/28/2013 

Receipt*: 462420 

Transaction Time: 01:51:09 PM 

Case Number Fee Type Q,„ Fee 
Amounts 

Balance 
Due 

Amount 
Paid 

Remaining 
Balance 

34-2013-00144287-CU-WE-GDS 36 - Motion or other (not 1st) paper requiring a 1 
hearing 

$60.00 $60.00 

Sales Tax: 

Total: 

$60.00 

$0.00 

$60.00 

$0.00 

Total 
Rom. $0.00 
Bai: 

Check Number(s): 1708 

Check: $60.00 

Total Amount Tendered: $60.00 

Change Due: $0.00 

Balance: $0.00 

ORIGINAL 

Page: 1 
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Attorneys for P l a i n t i f f Danilo SESE 
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LEGAL PROCLSS //3 

state of California 

County of Sacramento 

Danilo SESE, 

P l a i n t i f f , 

vs 

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 

Defendant 

Case No. 34-2013-00144287 

Declaration re: Diligence of 
Walter C. Dauterman, Esq. 

Date 
Time 
Dept 

May 30, 2013 
9 a.m. 
53 

I , Walter C. Dauterman, J r . , Esq., declare as 

f o l l o w s : 

1. I am over the age of 18 years and not a p a r t y t o 

t h i s a c t i o n . I f c a l l e d I could and would t e s t i f y 

competently t o everything herein. 

2. On Tuesday May 28, 2013, I caused the Summons and 

Complaint i n t h i s a c t i o n t o be f i l e d i n the Sacramento 

County Superior Court. 
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3. On May 28, 2013, I reserved a hearing date, and 

time f o r t h i s ex parte a p p l i c a t i o n . Then I caused t o 

be served the summons, v e r i f i e d complaint, n o t i c e of ex 

parte a p p l i c a t i o n , ex parte a p p l i c a t i o n f o r TRO and OSC 

Re: P r e l i m i n a r y I n j u n c t i o n , and the d e c l a r a t i o n of 

Danilo Sese on the defendant Wells Fargo Bank. I 

served these documents i n two ways: F i r s t , I hand-

d e l i v e r e d them at 11:56 a.m. t o a Wells Fargo service 

manager, Todd A. S i l v e r , a t the main downtown branch of 

Wells Fargo Bank, which i s located at 400 C a p i t o l M a l l , 

Sacramento, CA 95814 i n a skyscraper c a l l e d "The Wells 

Fargo Bank B u i l d i n g " . Second, I faxed a l l the above-

referenced documents at 1:35 p.m. t o Anthony Hacker at 

8 00.313.0892. Mr. Hacker's name and fax number are 

f e a t u r e d prominently on Mr. Sese's correspondences w i t h 

the bank regarding a loan m o d i f i c a t i o n . 

I declare on p e n a l t y of p e r j u r y under the laws of 

the State of C a l i f o r n i a t h a t the foregoing i s t r u e and 

c o r r e c t , so help me God. 

rman, J r . , Esq, 
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LEGAL PRCCESS//3 

state of California 

County of Sacramento 

Danilo SESE, 

P l a i n t i f f , 

vs 

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 

Defendant 

Case No. 34-2013-00144287 

Declaration of Danilo Sese i n 
Support of Ex Parte Application 
for Temporary Restraining Order 
and OSC Re: Preliminary 
I n j unction 

Date 
Time 
Dept 

May 30, 2 013 
9 a.m. 
53 

I , Danilo Sese, declare as f o l l o w s : 

1. I am the p l a i n t i f f i n t h i s a c t i o n and make t h i s 

d e c l a r a t i o n on my own personal knowledge. I f c a l l e d I 

could and would t e s t i f y competently t o eve r y t h i n g 

contained h e r e i n . 

2. I am the t i t l e d owner of my fa m i l y ' s home a t 8781 

Longmore Way, F a i r Oaks, C a l i f o r n i a 95628. I have a 

f i r s t loan on the property through Wells Fargo Bank. 

The loan number i s 0047393731. 
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3. Approximately one year ago, my business as an 

independent insurance salesman began t o f a l t e r . As a 

r e s u l t , I f e l l behind on my mortgage payments on my 

home. 

4. On January 29, 2013, I received a l e t t e r from the 

bank s t a t i n g my home was " i n f o r e c l o s u r e " and i n v i t i n g 

me to provide documents f o r a loan m o d i f i c a t i o n . A 

tr u e copy of t h a t l e t t e r i s E x h i b i t 1. 

5. A f t e r speaking w i t h a representative from.the 

"Home Preservation Department" I was induced t o provide 

something c a l l e d a ."RMA A p p l i c a t i o n Packet." I d i d 

provide t h a t complete package on February 11, 2013. A 

tru e copy of the fax cover page i s E x h i b i t 2. Because 

the documents themselves contain s u b s t a n t i a l personal 

f i n a n c i a l i n f o r m a t i o n , they are not being f i l e d w i t h 

the court but w i l l be a v a i l a b l e f o r review and 

insp e c t i o n by the court or the opposing p a r t y at any 

time. 

6. On February 14, 2013, the bank wrote me and 

acknowledged having received my documents. A t r u e copy 

of t h a t l e t t e r i s E x h i b i t 3. 

7 . I n my subsequent converations w i t h bank 

representatives, I was s h u t t l e d around t o d i f f e r e n t 

people and received d i f f e r e n t and divergent answers 

from a l l of them regarding the status of my home and 

the m o d i f i c a t i o n . At every t u r n , I was assured t h a t I 

would be keeping my home and t h a t I was not being 

"foreclosed on." The two people w i t h whom I de a l t the 
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most were a manager named Jessica and a r e p r e s e n t a t i v e 

named Anthony. A t r u e copy of my contemporaneous notes 

about these conversations i s E x h i b i t 4. 

8. Also throughout these i n t e r a c t i o n s , the bank would 

c o n t i n u a l l y ask me f o r more or d i f f e r e n t documents. On 

each occasion, I complied immediately. At the time, I 

was suspicious and a l i t t l e s u rprised t h a t these 

requests kept coming, as I assumed they would j u s t t e l l 

me everything they needed on a c h e c k l i s t , and I would 

provide i t . Instead, i t was always something d i f f e r e n t 

or new, and I always provided i t promptly. True copies 

of my fax cover sheets p r o v i d i n g a d d i t i o n a l i n f o r m a t i o n 

at the bank's request i s E x h i b i t 5. 

9. As late as May 9, 2013, I received a l e t t e r from 

the bank l e t t i n g me know that a l l the documents 

requested had been "received. Then to my shock and 

surprise on or about May 15, 2013, I received a notice 

of trustee's sale for June 4, 2013! A true copy of the 

May 9, 2013, l e t t e r from the bank assuring me 

everything was proceeding according to plan, and then 

the May 15, 2013, notice of imminent trustee's sale, i s 

Exhibit 6 

10. We w i l l experience s u b s t a n t i a l hardship i f we lose 

our home. We have nowhere else to go and would 

e f f e c t i v e l y be rendered homeless. 

/// 
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11. I have never received any n o t i f i c a t i o n , w r i t t e n or 

otherwise, t h a t my a p p l i c a t i o n f o r a loan m o d i f i c a t i o n 

had been r e j e c t e d . 

I declare on penalty of p e r j u r y under the laws of 

the State of C a l i f o r n i a t h a t the foregoing i s t r u e and 

c o r r e c t , so help me God. 

Dated: May Â , 2013 

Daniio Sese 



E x h i b i t 1 

Bank's January 29, 2013 l e t t e r : you are i n 
foreclosure. 



Fajf: 1-866-278-1179 
Telephone: 1-800-416-1472 
Correspondence: PO Box 10335 
Des Moines, IA 50306 
Hours of Operation: 
Monday-Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. Central Time 

WELLS HOME I 
FARGO MORTGAGE 

January 29,2013 

DANILO V SESE 
8781 LONGMORE WAY 

Loan Number: 0047393731 
Property Address: 8781 LONGMORE WAY 

Subject: Notice Pursuant to Cal. Civ. Code § 2924.9 

Dear DANILO V SESE: 

We're writing to let you knovyr that your mortgage is currently in foreclosure. However, you may still have an 
opportunity to keep your home or prevent foreclosure, even ifyou previously indicated that you do not vdsh to 
stay in your home. 

We urge you to avoid foreclosure if possible 
Any number of circumstances might have made it difficult for you to make your monthly mortgage payments, 
such as a job loss, or unexpected expenses. Whatever your current situation, it may still be possible for you to 
avoid foreclosure. 

You StiU may have time - if you act immediately 
We previously sent you a letter informing you about available mortgage assistance options to avoid foreclosure, 
along with a Customer Information Package for you to complete and retum to us to be evaluated for these 
options. If you did not receive these documents, no longer have them, wish to receive new docmnents, or if you 
did not retum the required infonnation, please contact the Home Preservation Department immediately at the 
phone number above for a new package. Please keep in mind that we cannot evaluate you for mortgage 
assistance options until we receive the completed package. 

Don't delay 
We are here to help you, but we must hear from you. If you want to keep your home, or if you no longer wish to 
stay in your home but want to avoid foreclosure, please call the Home Preservation Department today at the 
phone number above to discuss your options. 

Sincerely, 

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage 

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage Is a division of Welis Fargo Bank, N.A. NMLSR ID 399801 



E x h i b i t 2 

Proof of submission of a l l documents requested 
for a loan modification. 



FAX COVER SHEET ^ 

FAIR OAKS, CALIFORNIA 
FAX: (916) 961-0321 

TO: AklTHOKiy HRCKttfZ 

COMPANY: UJACHOU/A Hom PlZ(-:S(;f?VA7ioO pt̂ fT-

FROM: DANNY V. SESE 
(916)718-0135 Cellphone 

DATE: 

RE: PAMXO \i. 

TOTAL # OF PAGES . /^ 
INCLUDING COVER SHEET 



E x h i b i t 3 

February 14, 2013 acknowledgement that bank had 
received a l l the documents. 



Page 1 of 2 

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE 
RETURN IVIAIL OPEFtATIONS 
PO BOX 10368 
DES MOINES IA 50306-0368 

02/14/13 Account Information 
Online: wellsfargo.com 
Telephone: 1-877-371-9959 

lll<ll|l"|l"ll|ll|>ll"lllli 1 ••Ill|l'>|l|ll'l'l'll Correspondence: PO Box 659558 
San Antonio, TX 78265-9558 

1AT 00918/004875/001990 0023 2 AGPYTXHP269 512 Hours of Operations: Mon-Fri, 8 AM-10 PM 
Sat. 8 AM - 5 PM CT 

DANILO V SESE 
Sat. 8 AM - 5 PM CT 

8781 LONGMORE WAY 
FAIR OAKS, CA 95628-6347 Loan Number: 0047393731 FAIR OAKS, CA 95628-6347 

Property Address: 8781 Longmore Way 
Fair Oaks CA 95628 

Subject: Acknowledging receipt of your documentation supporting your request for mortgage assistance 

Dear Danilo V Sese: 

I'm writing to let you know I've received the documentation you sent us supporting your request for 
mortgage assistance. And thank you for responding to our request. 

What happens next 
We will review the documentation you've submitted. Please keep in mind, there may be additional 
documents required before we can determine if you're eligible for mortgage assistance. To find out 
what additional documents we may need from you: 

• Refer to the initial package we sent you listing ali required documentation, as well as any 
subsequent correspondence requesting additional documentation. 

• Go to weIlsfargo.com/modification to see what documents we may still need from you. (Please 
note: For certain loans, online assistance may not be available. If you receive an error message, 
please call us at 1-800-678-7986.) 

What you need to know about foreclosure for the loan noted above 
We'll continue to work with you to help you avoid a foreclosure sale. If your loan has not previously 
been referred to foreclosure and you have submitted all of the required documentation needed to 
evaluate for an alternative, this loan will not be referred to foreclosure while the application is evaluated. 
If your loan has been referred to foreclosure and you have submitted all required documentation, we 
will not conduct a foreclosure sale on this loan while your documents are being reviewed and if allowed 
by state law and/or investor guidelines. 

As part of the foreclosure process, you may receive notices from a third-party attorney delivered by mail 
or see steps being taken to proceed with a foreclosure sale of your home. 

I'm here for you 
If you have any questions or need further assistance, please call the number listed below. A Home 
Preservation Specialist is available to assist you Monday - Friday 8 AM to 10 PM, and Saturday, 8 AM 

Wf M307C; 

HP2M 512 5120047393731HP269 



E x h i b i t 4 

Contemporaneous notes of conversation with 
numerous bank representatives. 
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E x h i b i t 5 

Evidence of numerous subsequent and timely 
submissions to the bank representatives on each 
and every occasion they asked for more or 
d i f f e r e n t documentation. 



FAX COVER SHEET 

FAIR OAKS, CALIFORNL\ 
FAX: (916) 961-0321 

TO: AMT/>/Q/jy, HACKei; 

COMPANY: \^i^c^\0'^if\ ..Hom fmm/\iiou VS rr. 
FROM: DANNY V. SESE 

(916)718-0135 Cellphone 

DATE: 

RE: DAM LLC U. Sfe'̂ G 

TOTAL # OF PAGES Z"? 
INCLUDING COVER SHEET 

/^i miH>ijf 



FAX COVER SHEET 

FAIR OAKS, CALIFORNL\ ^ — - -
FAX: (916) 961-0321 

TO: : AUTI4QtJ.\j hl(\CKm 

COMPANY: \UACHQ\iia . MOK-̂ lf ffZ(:sr̂ f? li/l^iOU Db̂ fT. 

FROM: DANNY V. SESE 
(916)718-0135 Cellphone 

DATE: <l/ap//3 

RE: PA^UQ V. Sea^ 

TOTAL # OF PAGES 
INCLUDING COVER SHEET 

ni'SQ, you (lucb-f? % ^^our (joi^-K^cunosc 

CGtliflvg Comi.^Q Uo.̂ KiiMcs J i ^ , ^ 



FAX COVER SHEET IZZiikMMPY 

FAIR OAKS, CALIFORNL\ 
FAX: (916) 961-0321 | 

TO: Al.irm<i(y MCK(^R 

COMPANY: Imcimini Hom ffi,ê f.mixr\.ou epr. 

FROM: DANNY V. SESE 
(916)718-0135 Cellphone 

DATE: J/^1/I3 

RE: PAUiiLQ I/. ^ESl^ 

TOTAL # OF PAGES 
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COMPANY: limC/-{0\i;A . HQL^fe- Pe(3S(^"gl//)TlQAi r?C^?T. 

FROM: DANNY V. SESE 
(916)718-0135 Cellphone 

DATE: 

RE: 

TOTAL # OF PAGES / f 
INCLUDING COVER SHEET 



FAX COVER SHEET 

FAIR OAKS, CALIFORNIA 
FAX: (916) 961-0321 

FAK . i^oo) -'Sn o<l^%. 

TO: fl^JTHOUy. 

COMPANY: ^K)aaAo\i\{\. MQ^^ii fmif^Q.^jDiicnj ven 

FROM: DANNY V. SESE 
(916)718-0135 Cellphone 

DATE: S / ^//S 

RE: DAkkLO V. £(^Ac^ 
Low 00<^?5 9^'?5i 

TOTAL # OF PAGES S 
INCLUDING COVER SHEET 



E x h i b i t 6 

May 9, 2013 l e t t e r from bank s t a t i n g t h a t a l l 
documents were being received and t h a t they were 
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WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE 
RETURN MAIL OPERATIONS 
PO BOX 10368 
DES MOINES IA 50306-0368 

05/09/13 
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DANILO V SESE 
8781 LONGMORE WAY 
FAIR OAKS, CA 95628-6347 

Account Information 
Online: wellsfargo.com 
Telephone: 1-877-371-9959 
Correspondence: PO Box 659558 

San /i^tonlo, TX 78265-9558 
Hours of Operations: Mon-Fri, 8 AM-10 PM 

Sat. 8 AM - 5 PM CT 

Loan Number: 0047393731 
Property Address: 8781 Longmore Way 

Fair Oaks CA 95628 

Subject: Acknowledging receipt of your documentation supporting your request for mortgage assistance 

Dear Danilo V Sese: 

I'm writing to let you know I've received the documentation you sent us supporting your request for 
mortgage assistance. And thank you for responding to our request. 

What happens next 
We will review the documentation you've submitted. Please keep in mind, there may be additional 
documents required before we can determine if you're eligible for mortgage assistance. To find out 
what additional documents we may need from you: 

• Refer to the initial package we sent you listing all required documentation, as well as any 
subsequent correspondence requesting additional documentation. 

• Go to wellsfargo.com/modification to see what documents we may still need from you. (Please 
note: For certain loans, online assistance may not be available. If you receive an error message, 
please call us at 1-800-678-7986.) 

What you need to know about foreclosure for the loan noted above 
We'll continue to work with you to help you avoid a foreclosure sale. If your loan has not previously 
been referred to foreclosure and you have submitted all of the required documentation needed to 
evaluate for an alternative, this loan will not be referred to foreclosure while the application is evaluated. 
If your loan has been referred to foreclosure and you have submitted all required documentation, we 
will not conduct a foreclosure sale on this loan while your documents are being reviewed and if allowed 
by state law and/or investor guidelines. 

As part of the foreclosure process, you may receive notices from a third-party attorney delivered by mail 
or see steps being taken to proceed with a foreclosure sale of your home. 

I'm here for you 
If you have any questions or need further assistance, please call the number listed below. A Home 
Preservation Specialist is available to assist you Monday - Friday 8 AM to 10 PM, and Saturday, 8 AM 

i'VFii^;il.i('(.;: 

HP269 512 5120047393731HP269 
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Account Information 
Loan Number: 0047393731 

Property Address: 8781 Longmore Way 
Fair Oaks CA 95628 

to 5 PM, Central Time at 1-877-371-9959. 

Sincerely, 

Anthony Hacker 
Home Preservation Specialist 
Wells Fargo Home Mortgage 
Ph: 1-877-371-9960 ext. 4472 
Fax: 1-800-313-0892 

Active Servicemembers 
This Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (SCRA) may offer protection or relief to members of the military wtio tiave been called to active duty. If eitlier you 
have been called to active duty, or you are the spouse or financial dependant of a person who has been called to active duty, and you haven't yet made 
us aware of your status, please contact our Military Customer Service Center at 1-866-936-SCRA (1-866-936-7272) or fax your Active Duty Orders to 
1-877-658-4585, attention Special Loans/SCRA. 

Get free counseling to help manage expenses and avoid foreclosure 
Reach out to a local HUD-approved, non-profit housing counseling agency if you're struggling 
to keep up with monthly expenses, or want help to avoid foreclosure. At no cost, a counselor 
will work closely with you, providing the information and assistance you need. To find an 
agency near you, go to www.hud.qov/offices/hsq/sfh/hcc/fc. Or call 1-800-569-4287. You can 
also call the HOPE Hotline at 1-888-995-HOPE. 

Be sure you avoid anyone who asks for a fee for counseling or a loan modification, or asks 
you to sign over the deed to your home, or to make your mortgage payments to anyone other 
than Wells Fargo Home Mortgage. 

This communication is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose. However, if you have received a 
discharge of this debt in bankruptcy or are cun-ently in a bankmptcy case, this notice is not intended as an attempt to collect a debt, and we have a 
security interest in the property and will only exercise our rights as against the property. 

With respect to those loans located in the State of California, the state Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act and the federal Fair Debt 
Collection Practices Act require that, except under unusual circumstances, collectors may not contact you before 8 a.m. or after 9 p.m. They may not 
harass you by using threats of violence or arrest or by using obscene language. Collectors may not use false or misleading statements or call you at 
work if they know or have reason to know that you may not receive personal calls at work. For the most part, collectors may not tell another person, 
other than your attorney or spouse, about your debt. Collectors may contact another person to confirm your location or enforce a judgment. For more 
information about debt collection activities, you may contact the Federal Trade Commission at 1-877-FTC-HELP or www.ftc.gov. 

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage is a division of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. © 2013 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. All rights reserved. Equal Housing Lender. 
NMLSR ID399801 

5120047393731HP269 



RECORDING REQUESTED BY 
And When Recorded Mail To: 

CAL-WESTERN RECONVEYANCE CORPORATION 
525 EAST MAIN STREET 
P.O. BOX 22004 
ELC/VJON CA 92022-9004 

APN: 246-0493-002-0000 
Trustee Sale No. 1379715-31 Space Above This Line For Recorder's Use 

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE 
[ATTENTION RECORDER: PURSUANT TO CIVIL CODE §2923.3, THE SUMMARY OF INFORMATION REFERENCED 
BELOW IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE RECORDED COPY OF THIS DOCUMENT BUT ONLY TO THE COPIES 
PROVIDED TO THE TRUSTOR.] 

NOTE: THERE IS A SUMMARY OF THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT ATTACHED 

NOTA: SE ADJUNTA UN RESUMEN DE LA I N F 0 R M A C I 6 N DE ESTE DOCUMENTO 
TALA: MAYROONG BUOD NG IMPORMASYON SA DOKUMENTONG ITO NA N A K A L A K I P 

LUtr Y: KEM THEO DAY LA BAN TRINH BAY TOM LU'gfC VE THONG TIN TRONG TAI L l f U NAY 

TRA:54402 
REF: SESE, DANILO UNVER 

Property Address: 8781 LONGMORE WAY, FAIR OAKS CA 95628-6347 

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNER: 

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST, DATED October 03, 2007. UNLESS YOU TAKE 
ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN 
EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A 
LAWYER 

On June 04,2013, at 10:00am, CAL-WESTERN RECONVEYANCE CORPORATION, as duly appointed tmstee 
under and pursuant to Deed of Trust recorded October 15,2007, as Inst. No. XX, in book 20071015, page 1763, of 
Official Records in the office of the County Recorder of SACRAMENTO County, State of CALIFORNIA executed 
by: DANILO V. SESE, A MARRIED MAN 

WILL SELL AT PUBLIC AUCTION TO HIGHEST BIDDER FOR CASH, CASHIER'S CHECK DRAWN ON A 
STATE OR NATIONAL BANK, A CHECK DRAWN BY A STATE OR FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, OR A 
CHECK DRAWN BY A STATE OR FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION, SAVINGS 
ASSOCIATION, OR SAVINGS BANK SPECIFIED IN SECTION 5102 OF THE FINANCIAL CODE AND 
AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THIS STATE: AT THE EAST MAIN ENTRANCE TO THE COUNTY 
COURTHOUSE, 720 9TH STREET, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 

all right, title and interest conveyed to and now held by it under said Deed of Trust in the property situated in said 
County and State described as: COMPLETELY DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED OF TRUST 

N0S.D0C Page 1 of 2 



NOTICE OF T R U S T E E ' S S A L E 
Trustee Sales No. 1379715-31 

The street address and other common designation, if any, ofthe real property described above is puiported to be: 
8781 LONGMORE WAY 
FAIR OAKS CA 95628-6347 

The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common 
designation, if any, shown herein. 

Said sale will be held, but without covenant or warranty, express or impUed, regarding title, possession, condition, or 
encumbrances, including fees, charges and expenses ofthe Trustee and of the taists created by said Deed of Trust, to 
pay the remaining principal sums ofthe note(s) secured by said Deed of Trust. The total amount of the unpaid balance 
ofthe obligation secured by the property to be sold and reasonable estimated costs, expenses and advances at the time 
of the initial pubhcation of the Notice of Sale is: 
$355,551.82. 

If the Trustee is unable to convey title for any reason, the successful bidder's sole and exclusive remedy shall be 
the return of monies paid to the Trustee, and the successful bidder shall have no further recourse. 

The beneficiary under said Deed of Trust heretofore executed and delivered to the undersigned a written Declaration 
of Default and Demand for Sale, and a written Notice of Default and Election to Sell. The undersigned caused said 
Notice of Default and Election to Sell to be recorded in the county where the real property is located. 

NOTICE TO POTENTIAL BIDDERS: If you are considering bidding on this property lien, you should understand 
that there are risks involved in bidding at a trustee auction. You will be bidding on a lien, not on the property itself 
Placing the highest bid at a trustee auction does not automatically entitle you to free and clear ownership of the 
property. You should also be aware that tlie lien being auctioned off may be a junior lien. If you are the highest bidder 
at the auction, you are or may be responsible for payitig off all liens senior to the lien being auctioned off, before you 
can receive clear title to the propeity. You are encouraged to investigate the existence, priority, and size of outstanding 
liens that may e.xist on this property by contacting the county recorder's office or a title in.surance companŷ  either nf 
which may charge you a fee for this information. Ifyou consult either of these resources, you should be aware that the 
same lender may hold more than one mortgage or deed of trust on the property. 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNER: The sale date shown on this notice of sale may be postponed one or more 
times by the mortgagee, beneficiary, trustee, or a court, pursuant to section 2924g of the Califomia Civil Code. The 
law requires that information about trustee sale postponements be made available to you and to the public, as a 
courtesy to tliose not present at the sale. If you wish to leam whether your sale date has been postponed, and, if 
applicable, the rescheduled time and date for the sale of this property, you may call (619)590-1221 or visit the Internet 
Web Site WWW.RPPSALES.COM using the file number assigned to this case 1379715-31. Information about 
postponements that are very short in duration or that occur close in time to the scheduled sale may not immediately be 
reflected in the telephone information or on the Internet Web Site. The best way to verify postponement information is 
to attend the scheduled sale. 

FOR SALES INFORMATION: (619)590-1221 
CAL-WESTERN RECONVEYANCE CORPOIM^ITON 
525 EAST MAIN STREET 
P.O. BOX 22004 
E L CAJON CA 92022-9004 

Dated: May 01, 2013 CAL-WESTERN RECONVEYANCE CORPORATION 

By: . 
Authori7,cd Signature 

NOS.DOC Pago 2 or2 



P.O. Box 23040 
San Diego, CA 92193-3040 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
ENCLOSED 

71 TbTDD ^^ f i ^ DESB flt,37 M 

Mailed On: 
Reference Number: 
Mailing Number: 

May 15, 2013 
1379715-31 
1950480-01 ClientID: CWR GE 

DANILO V SESE 
8781 LONGMORE WAY 
FAIR OAKS CA 95628 

Pursuant to the requirements contained in section 2924b of the Civil Code of the State of California, we enclose 
a copy of the Notice of Trustee's Sale, and, pursuant to the requirements contained in section 2923.3 of the Ciyil 
Code of the- Stale of California, we enclose a copy of the Summary of tlie .Notice of Trustee's Sale, in an 
envelope and with postage prepaid. 

You will please observe that this copy of the Notice of Trustee's Sale is mailed within the statutory time limit. 

Thank you. 

CAL-WESTERN RECONVEYANCE CORPORATION 

Enclosures 

NOSMTCA Rev. 04/01/13 
Cal-Wcstcrn Reconveyance Corporation 

525 East Main Street, El Cajon, California 92020 •I'.O. Box 22004, EI Cajon, California 92022-9004 
TEL: (619) 590-9200 .FAX: (619) 590-9299 • Website: www.cwrc.com 
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Aldon L . Bolanos, Esq. , SBN. 233915 
Law O f f i c e s o f Aldon L . Bolanos, Esq. 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
PH. 916.446.2800 
Fx. 916.446.2828 • ' 
www.aldonlaw.com 

Attorneys f o r P l a i n t i f f Dani lo SESE 

FfLEO 

Danilo SESE, 

P l a i n t i f f , 

State of California 

County of Sacramento 

Case No. 

vs, 

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 

Defendant. 

Verified Complaint for 
Injunctive Relief and Damages 

Jury Trial Demanded 

1. P l a i n t i f f Danilo SESE ( " P l a i n t i f f or Mr. Sese") 

brings t h i s complaint f o r damages and i n j u n c t i v e 

r e l i e v e due to "dual t r a c k i n g " by defendant Wells Fargo 

Bank ("Defendant or Wells Fargo"). 

2. S p e c i f i c a l l y , Mr. Sese has been engaged i n ongoing 

good f a i t h n egotiations w i t h Wells Fargo Bank toward 

the m o d i f i c a t i o n of a home loan on h i s property at 8781 

Longmore Way, Fair Oaks, C a l i f o r n i a , w i t h i n t h i s 

County. 
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3. At the same time, defendant bank was a c t i v e l y 

moving toward foreclosure of the home and took c l e a r 

steps t o s a t i s f y t h i s state's requirements toward a 

n o n - j u d i c i a l foreclosure, i n c l u d i n g recording a n o t i c e 

of d e f a u l t and notice of trus t e e ' s sale. At present. 

and despite the ongoing good f a i t h n e g o t i a t i o n s , the 

trust e e ' s sale i s schedule f o r June 4, 2013. 

4. At the same time, the bank continued t o " s t r i n g 

along" Mr. Sese, w i t h promises of a m o d i f i c a t i o n i f 

only c e r t a i n documents were provided, which i n many 

cases were the same documents t h a t had been p r e v i o u s l y 

requested and previ o u s l y provided on numerous 

occasions. 

5. Consequently, p l a i n t i f f i s informed and believes 

and based thereon alleges t h a t the neg o t i a t i o n s were 

not i n good f a i t h , and were a mere "smoke screen" f o r 

use by defendant t o l u l l Mr. Sese i n t o a s t a t e of 

complacency while h i s home was taken from him. 

6. During t h i s process, Mr. Sese also encountered 

m u l t i p l e p o i n t s of contact at the bank. One 

representative would t e l l him t h a t only another 

department could handle c e r t a i n t r a n s a c t i o n s , et 

cetera. The end r e s u l t would be s o p h i s t i c a t e d s h e l l 

game designed to f a t i g u e Mr. Sese and r e l i e v e him of 

both h i s cash income and his assets, i n c l u d i n g h i s 

fa m i l y home. 

7. J u r i s d i c t i o n and venue are proper because Wells 

Fargo Bank i s engaged i n extensive business w i t h i n t h i s 



County, and a l l the acts alleged herein occurred w i t h i n 

t h i s County, such t h a t j u r i s d i c t i o n before t h i s court 

would not offend t r a d i t i o n a l notions of f a i r play and 

s u b s t a n t i a l j u s t i c e . 
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F i r s t Cause of Action: Violations of the 

Homeowners' B i l l of Rights 

8. Under C a l i f o r n i a law, a borrower may b r i n g an 

a c t i o n f o r i n j u n c t i v e r e l i e f t o e n j o i n a m a t e r i a l 

v i o l a t i o n of C i v i l Code section 2923.5, 2923.7, 

2924.11, or 2924.17. Any i n j u n c t i o n s h a l l remain i n 

place and any tr u s t e e ' s sale s h a l l be enjoined u n t i l 

the court determines t h a t the bank has correc t e d and 

remedied the v i o l a t i o n s g i v i n g r i s e to the a c t i o n f o r 

i n j u n c t i v e r e l i e f . C i v i l Code § 2924.12. 

9. Also under these laws, a court may award a 

p r e v a i l i n g borrower reasonable attorney's fees and 

costs i n an a c t i o n brought pursuant to t h i s s e c t i o n . 

Jd. at subsection (g). A d d i t i o n a l l y , a borrower s h a l l 

be deemed t o have p r e v a i l e d f o r purposes of t h i s 

s u b d i v i s i o n i f the borrower obtained i n j u n c t i v e r e l i e f 

or was awarded damages pursuant t o t h i s s e c t i o n . I d . at 

subsection (h). 

10. Under the recently-enacted C a l i f o r n i a Homeowners' 

B i l l o f Rights, a mortgage servicer/bank may not record 

a n o t i c e of d e f a u l t u n t i l i t complies w i t h numerous 

s p e c i f i c c o n d i t i o n s set f o r t h i n the s t a t u t e a t 

2924.18. 
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11. Mr. Sese was asked repeatedly t o provide the same 

documents over and over to Wells Fargo Bank, and he d i d 

provide a complete a p p l i c a t i o n to them on repeated 

occasions. The bank acknowledged r e c e i p t of these 

documents i n w r i t i n g , and yet continued to request, i n 

both w r i t i n g and by telephone, t h a t Mr. Sese provide 

the same documents again! I n a l l instances Mr. Sese 

complied and provided the documents again without 

p r o t e s t . This charade went on throughout 2013, u n t i l 

on or about May 15,- 2013, the bank recorded and served 

a notice of t r u s t e e ' s sale f o r June 4, 2013. 

12. A d d i t i o n a l l y , upon request from a borrower who 

requests a foreclosure prevention a l t e r n a t i v e , the 

mortgage s e r v i c e r s h a l l promptly e s t a b l i s h a s i n g l e 

p o i n t of contact and provide to the borrower one or 

more d i r e c t means of communication w i t h the s i n g l e 

p o i n t of contact. The s i n g l e p o i n t of contact i s 

responsible for.numerous o b l i g a t i o n s set f o r t h i n the 

s t a t u t e . 

15. Wells Fargo Bank d i d not provide said s i n g l e p o i n t 

of contact, and instead p l a i n t i f f was s h u t t l e d from 

representative to r e p r e s e n t a t i v e , w i t h the u l t i m a t e 

r e s u l t being the home i s f a c i n g f o r e c l o s u r e . 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, P l a i n t i f f prays judgment against 

defendant as f o l l o w s : 

1. For General damages according to proof; 
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2. For Special damages according t o proof; 

3. For d e c l a r a t o r y r e l i e f t h a t P l a i n t i f f i s 

e n t i t l e d t o t i t l e i n the property f r e e from any 

s e c u r i t y i n t e r e s t ; 

-4-. F-e-r^a-H—eg-u-i-tab-l-e—a-eeo-u-n-t-i-H-g—0-f—the—a-l-l-eged 

indebtedness; 

5. For prejudgment i n t e r e s t as allowed by law; 

6. For attorney's fees; 

7. For costs of s u i t ; 

8. For such other and f u r t h e r r e l i e f as the court 

may deem proper. 

Dated: May 26, 2013 

Law Offices of M.don L. Bolanos, Esq. 

AT.don L. Bo^Lanos, Esq. 
Attorney f o r P l a i n t i f f Dainilo Sese 

V e r i f i c a t i o n 

I , Danilo Sese, am the p l a i n t i f f i n t h i s a c t i o n and I 
have reviewed and approve t h i s v e r i f i e d complaint as 
t r u e and accurate to the best of my knowledge. I 
declare on penalty of p e r j u r y under the laws of the 
State of C a l i f o r n i a the foregoing i s t r u e and c o r r e c t , 
so help me God. 

Dated: May Z^, 2013 

Danilo Sese 



SUMMONS 
(CITACION JUDICIAL) 

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: 
(AVISO AL DEIVIANDADO): 
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: 
(LO ESTA DEI\AANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE): 

Danilo Sese 

SUM-100 
FOR COURT USE ONLY 

(SOLO PARA USO DE LA CORTE) 

NOTICE! You have been sued. The court may decide against you without your being heard unless you respond within 30 days. Read the information 
below. 

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this summons and legal papers are served on you to file a written response at this court and have a copy 
served on the plaintiff. A letter or phone call will not protect you. Your written response must be in proper legal form if you want the court to hear your 
case. There may be a court form that you can use for your response. You can find these court forms and more information at the California Courts 
Online Self-Help Center (inrww.courtinfo.ca.gov/setfiielp), your county law library, or the courthouse nearest you. If you cannot pay the filing fee, ask 
the court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property 
may be taken without further warning from the court. 

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney 
referral service. If you cannot afford an attorney, you may be eligible for free legal services from a nonprofit legal services program. You can locate 
these nonprofit groups at the California Legal Sen/ices Web site {www.lawhelpcalifornia.org), the California Courts Online Self-Help Center 
(www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp), or by contacting your local court or county bar association. NOTE: The court has a statutory lien for waived fees and 
costs on any settlement or arbitration award of $10,000 or more in a civil case. The court's lien must be paid before the court will dismiss the case. 
IA VISOl Lo han demandado. Si no responde dentro de 30 dias, la corte puede decidir en su contra sin escuchar su versidn. Lea la informacidn a 
continuacidn. 

Tiene 30 DIAS DE CALENDARIO despuds de que le entreguen esta citacidn y papeles legales para presentar una respuesta por escrito en esta 
corte y hacer que se entregue una copia ai demandante. Una carta o una llamada telefdnica no lo protegen. Su respuesta por escrito tiene que estar 
en formato legal correcto sl desea que procesen su caso en la corte. Es posible que haya un formulario que usted pueda usar para su respuesta. 
Puede encontrar estos formularios de ta corte y mas informacidn en el Centro de Ayuda de las Cortes de California (www.sucone.ca.gov), en la 
biblioteca de leyes de su condado o en la corte que le quede mas cerca. Si no puede pagar la cuota de presentacidn, pida al secretario de la corte 
que le dd un formulario de exencidn de pago de cuotas. Si no presenta su respuesta a tiempo, puede perder el caso por incumplimiento y la corte le 
podrd quitar su sueldo, dinero y bienes sin mds advertencia. 

Hay otros requisitos legales. Es recomendable que llame a un abogado inmediatamente. Si no conoce a un abogado, puede llamar a un servicio de 
remisidn a abogados. Si no puede pagar a un abogado, es posible que cumpla con los requisitos para obtener servicios legales gratuitos de un 
programa de servicios legales sin fines de lucro. Puede encontrar estos grupos sin fines de lucro en el sitio web de California Legal Services, 
(Www.lawhelpcalifornia.orgA en el Centro de Ayuda de las Cortes de California, (www.siicorte.ca.gov) o ponidndose en contacto con la corte o el 
colegio de abogados locales. A VISO: Por ley, la corte tiene derecho a reclamar las cuotas y los costos exentos por imponer un gravamen sobre 
cualquier recuperacidn de $10,000 d mds de valor recibida mediante un acuerdo o una concesidn de arbitraje en un caso de derecho civil. Tiene que 
pagar el gravamen de la corte antes de que la corte pueda desechar el caso. 

The name and address ofthe court is: 
(El nombre y direccidn de la corte es): Sacramento County Superior Court 
720 9th Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 

CASE NUMBER: 
(Numero del Caso}: 

The name, address, and telephone number of plaintifTs attorney, or plaintiff without an attorney, Is: 
(El nombre, la direccion y el nijmero de teldfono del abogado del demandante, o del demandante que no tiene abogado, es): 
A ldon L. Bolanos, Esq., 925 G Street, Sacramento, C A 95814, (916) 446-2800 

DATE: 
(Fecha) 

MAY 2 8 2013 Clerk, by 
(Secretario) E MUNIZ , Deputy 

(Adjunto) 

(For proof of service of this summons, use Proof of Service of Summons (form POS-010).) 
(Para prueba de entrega de esta citatidn use el formulario Proof of Service of Summons, (POS-010)). 

NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served 
1 I as an individual defendant. 
I I as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): 

3. • on behalf of (specify): 

under: CCP 416.10 (corporation) | | 

CCP 416.20 (defunct corporation) | | 
CCP 416.40 (association or partnership) j | 

other (specify): 

CCP 416.60 (minor) 
CCP 416.70 (conservatee) 
CCP 416.90 (authorized person) 

4. 1 I by personal delivery on (date): 
Pago 1 of 1 

Form Adopled for Mandatory Use 
Judicial Council of California 
SUM-100 IRev. July 1.20091 

SUMMONS Code ol Civil Procedure §§ 412.20. 465 
www.courtinfo.co.gov 
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